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MEMORANDUM

To: Meggan Sorensen, Housing Development Officer

City of Long Beach

From: Tim Bretz

Date: June 3, 2019

Subject: Anaheim and Walnut Apartments: Preliminary Financial Gap Analysis

At your request, Keyser Marston Associates, lnc. (KMA) prepared a preliminary financial
gap analysis for the project proposed to be developed at the southwest corner of
Anaheim Street and Walnut Avenue (Site) by Bridge Housing Corporation (Developer).

As proposed, the project will include 88 apartment units that will be restricted to
extremely low, very-low, and low income households (Project). The development will
also include approximately 19,200 square feet of clinic and wellness center space.

Although the clinic and wellness center will be constructed concurrently with the
affordable units, this space will be financed separately, and as such, is not discussed in

this memorandum. For the purposes of this memorandum, the "Project" refers only to
the residential component of the development. However, the Long Beach lnvestment

Company (LBCIC) should ensure that the Developer has sufficient financing for both the
Project as well as the clinic/wellness center component prior to disbursing any funds.

The Site is currently owned by the City of Long Beach (City). The City entered into a

purchase and sale agreement for the Site with the Developer in 201G. The Developer is

requesting financial assistance from the LBCIC for the purposes of acquiring the Site and
developing the Project. The purpose ofthis KMA analysis is to evaluate the Develope/s
request for financial assistance.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Estimated Financial Gap

The results of the KMA financial gap analysis are compared to the Developer's financial

proposal in the following table:

As shown in the preceding table, KMA estimates the Project's financialgap at

S3,918,000. Comparatively, the Developer is requesting 54,000,000 in financial

assistance from the LBCIC. This equates to an approximately 2% differential, which can

be considered inconsequential. However, the KMA and Developer analyses differ on a

line item by line item basis. ln addition, the KMA financial gap estimate is based on a

number of extraordinary assumptions that should be re-evaluated during the

development process. lf any of these assumptions change, the KMA financial gap

analysis may need to be revised.

Proposed Funding Sources

The following summarizes the proposed funding sources for the Project

The Project's stabilized net operating income (NOl) supports $7.62 million in Tax-

Exempt Multifamily Bonds (Bonds), which are allocated by the california Debt

Limit Allocation Committee (CDLAC).

1

KMA Developer Difference

Total Development Costs

Outside Fu nding Sources

ss0,71.6,000

46,798,O00

ss0,796,000

46,796,OO0

(S8o,ooo)

2,000

Financial Gap s3,918,000 s4,000,000 (82,000)

1906001:LBH:TRB
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2. The Developer is proposing to ulilize 4% Federal Low lncome HousingTax Credits

(Tax Credits) that are automatically awarded to projects that receive a Bond

allocation from CDLAC. The net Tax Credit proceeds are estimated at 519.99

million.
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3 It is anticipated that the Project will receive 40 Section 8 Project-Based Vouchers

(PBVS) allocated to the Long Beach Housing Authority (LBHA) by the United

States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

The Developer proposes to apply for a 53.40 million loan from the Los Angeles

Community Development Authority (LACDA).

The Developer propose to apply for a 510.53 million loan of Multifamily Housing

Program (MHP) funds awarded by the California Department of Housing and

Community Development (HCD).

The Developer proposes to apply for $870,000 in Affordable Housing Program

(AHP) funds awarded by the Federal Home Loan Bank of San Francisco.

The City has a program that exempts affordable housing projects from certain
public permits and fee costs. The Developer estimates the fee exemption at

s487,000.

The Developer is proposing to defer 5950,000 of the Developer Fee that is

included in the Project's development costs. The deferred amount will be repaid

from the cash flow generated by the Project and must be repaid in full prior to
the LBCIC receiving any residual receipts distributions.

The Developer is proposing to contribute S2.95 million, or 48% of the total
Developer Fee to the Pro.ject as Developer Equity. The Developer Equity should

have the following terms:

The Developer Equity will not be secured by a promissory note;

The Developer Equity may only be repaid from the Developer,s share of
the Project's residual receipts; and

Any portion of the Developer Equity that is not repaid from the
Developer's share of the Project's residual receipts may only be repaid
upon sale or transfer of the property after the LBCIC Loan is repaid in full.

Both the LBCIC and LACDA assistance will accrue 3% simple interest during the
Project's construction period. The AHp assistance will accrue 1% simple interest

4

5

6

7

8

9

a

b

c

10
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during the construction period. These interest obligations will be deferred until

after the completion of construction. The deferred amounts willthen be

included in the corresponding loans between LBCIC / LACDC / AHP and the

Developer.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed scope of development can be described as follows:

1. The Site area totals 1.54 acres, or approximately 67,000 square feet of land area.

2. The 88-unit project represents a density of 57 units per acre

3. The Project's units mix is as follows:

Number of
Units

U nit Size

(sF)

One-Bedroom Units

Two-Bedroom Units

Three-Bedroom Units

32

31

25

608

875

7,247

Total / Weighted Average 88 882

4 The Project's gross building area (GBA) is estimated at97,LzO square feet, and is

comprised of the following:1

The residential GBA is estimated a|77,606 square feet;

The community room GBA is estimated at 1,200 square feet; and

The common area and circulation GBA is estimated at 18,300 square feet.

The Project will include 96 above-grade structured parking spaces, which

equates to l.l parking spaces per unit.

l This does not include the 19,200 square feet in clinic/wellness center space. The total GBA for the entire

development is estimated at 116,400 square feet.

a

b

c

5

1906001:tBHlTRB
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6. The Project's affordability mix is as follows:

Tax Credit @ 30% AMI (PSH) 
'z

Tax Credit @ 30% AMI / Low HOME3

Tax Credit @ 50% AMI

Tax Credit @ 50% AMI

Unrestricted Manager's U nit

Total Units

20

20

13

34

1

88

FINANCIAL GAP ANALYSIS

KMA prepared a pro forma analysis to estimate the Project's financialgap. The analysis

is located at the end of this memorandum, and is organized as follows:

Table 1:

Table 2:

Table 3:

Table 4:

Table 5:

Estimated Development Costs

Sta bilized Net Operating lncome

Fina ncia I Gap Calculation

Cash Flow Analysis

HOME Cost Allocation

Estimated Development Costs (Table 1)

KMA reviewed the Developer's May 22,2019 pro forma and then independently
prepared a pro forma analysis of the Project. The resulting development costs are

estimated as follows:

Property Assembloge Costs

The total property assemblage costs are estimated at St.8Z m;llion and comprised of
the following:

2 PSH refers to permanent supportive housing units.
3 HOME refers to the HOME Program administered by HUD

1906001r181"1:TRB
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The City currently owns the Site and entered into a purchase and sale agreement with

the Developer in 2016. The Developer intends to purchase the Site from the City for the

appraised fair market value. An appraisal was not available for review at the time of this

analysis; however, the Developer estimates the purchase price for the entire Site at

52.48 million. The total purchase price must be allocated separately to the Project

(residential component) and the clinic/wellness center component. As such, the

Developer prorated the total acquisition price based on the gross building area

attributed to the Project (approximately 75%) and the clinic/wellness center

(approximately 25%). As such, the Project's 7SYo share of the acquisition costs equates

to Sl-.85 million.

Closing Costs

The Developer estimates the closing costs at S1-5,000, or approximately 1% of the total

property acq u isition costs.

Direct Costs

The direct costs assume that the Project will be subject to State of California and/or

Federal Davis Bacon prevailing wage requirements. The direct costs applied in this

analysis can be summarized as follows:

The Developer did not break-out the estimated off-site improvement costs into a

separate line item in the development budget. As such, City staff should verify

the scope and cost of the off-site improvements required to serve the Project.

The Developer estimates the site improvement costs at S1.68 milllon, which

equates to S25 per square foot of land area'

The above-grade structured parking costs are estimated at 530,000 per parking

space, or 52.88 million.

The residential building costs are estimated at 5200 per square foot of GBA, or

S19.42 million.

1"

2

4

1906001:LBH:TRB
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5 The Developer included a S75,000 allowance for furnishings, fixtures and

equipment.

6. A 14% allowance for contractors'fees and general requirements is provided.

An allowance for construction bonds / general liability insurance at 2o/o of

construction costs is provided.

The Developer included a total direct cost contingency allowance equal to 15%

of other direct costs. This is much higher than the 5% direct cost contingency

allowance typically applied to new construction affordable housing projects.

Utilizing a 5% direct cost contingency allowance would decrease the contingency

allowance by $2.78 million, which, in turn, would decrease the Project's financial

gap. However, given the preliminary nature of the Developer's proposal, the

LBCIC is amenable to maintaining this higher direct cost contingency allowance.

The LBCIC will include cost savings provisions in the loan agreement to ensure

that the LBCIC shares in any cost savings in the event that the full contingency

allowance is not needed.

The total direct costs are estimated at 531.94 million. This equates to $329 per square

foot of GBA.

lndirect Costs

KMA utilized the following assumptions in estimating the indirect costs:

The architecture, engineering and consulting costs are estimated at 10% of direct

costs.

The Developer estimated the public permits and fees costs at 52.38 million, or
approximately $27,000 per unit. City staff shou ld verify the accuracy of this

estimate.

3. The taxes, insurance, legaland accounting costs are estimated at 1.5% of direct

costs.

7

8

1

)

4

1906001:LBH:TR8
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A 52,600 per unit allowance for marketing and leasing costs is provided.
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5

5

The Developer set the Developer Fee at 56.10 million, which is the maximum

amount allowed by TCAC for this Project.a

An indirect cost contingency allowance equal to 5% of other indirect costs is

provided.

KMA estimates the total indirect costs at S13.01 million

Financing costs

The Project is proposed to be developed with Tax-Exempt Multifamily Bonds allocated

by CDLAC. To comply with lnternal Revenue Service (lRS) requirements, the Bonds must

be equal to at least 50% of the land acquisition costs plus the eligible Tax Credit basis. ln

addition, the Bond funds must be sufficient to cover the development costs that do not

have funding from other sources.

ln this case, the Project's estimated NOI can only support a 57.52 million Bond; this will

be called the Series A Bond. To fulfill the 50% Test, and to provide bridge funding for

costs that will be paid for by other sources upon the Project's completion, a Series B

Bond totaling 529.68 million must be obtained. The sum of the Series A and Series B

Bonds totals $37.30 million

The financing costs for the Project are estimated as follows:

The Developer will utilize equity to fund a portion of the predevelopment

expenses. The Developer estimates the interest costs associated with this

predevelopment equity at S75,000.

2 The construction period interest costs incurred on the Bonds are estimated at

52.64 million based on the following:

a. A5.O% interest rate;

A 20-month construction period with a 55% average outstanding balance;

and

a s2.95 million, or 48% of the total Developer Fee will be contributed back to the Project by the Developer

as equity. This equity contribution will be repaid only after the LBclc is repaid in full. An additional

S950,OOO of the Developer Fee will be deferred.

b

1906001:LBH:TRB
15620.001.155
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c A 6-month absorption period with a 100% average outstanding balance.

4

3. The financing fees are estimated at 2.0 points, or 5746,000

A $351,000 capitalized operating reserve is provided. This equates to three

months of operating expenses and debt service payments.

5. The Developer estimates the CDLAC fees at S19,000

The Tax Credit fees are estimated at 558,000 based on the following

assumptions:

A 52,000 application fee;

b. A 5410 per unit monitoring fee; and

c One percent (1%) of the gross Tax Credit proceeds for one year

KMA estimates the total financing costs at $3.90 million.

Total Development Costs

As shown in Table 1, KMA estimates the total development costs at 550.72 million,

which equates to approximately 5576,300 per unit. ln comparison, the Developer

estimates the total development costs at 550.80 million. This equates to a less than 1%

differential, which can be considered an insignificant difference. However, both the
KMA and Developer development cost estimates include higher than typical direct cost

contingency allowances. This analysis should be revised if it is determined that the full
contingency amount is not necessary.

Stabilized Net Operating lncome

The Project's outside funding sources include Bonds, Tax Credits, LACDA funds, MHp
funds and AHP funds. ln addition, the LBCIC proposes to utilize HOME program (HOME)

funds allocated to the City by HUD and administered by the LBC|C. These programsall
publish income limits for the households that are qualified to reside in the development

TCAC publishes rents standards for projects that receive Tax credits. rn addition, HUD
publishes rent standards for projects that utilize HoME funds and HCD publishes rent

6

a

1906001:LBH:TRB
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standards for projects that utilize MHP funds. The Developer will be required to adhere

to the strictest of the standards imposed by the funding sources contributed to the

Project.

Tenont-Poid Rents

The rents used in this analysis are based on 2019 income and rent information published

by TCAC and HCD, and 2018 income and rent information published by HUD for the

HOME Program.s The maximum allowable rents, net of the appropriate utility

allowance, is estimated as follows:6

Rent Restriction l-Bdrm 2-Bdrm 3-Bdrm

TC@30%A Ml/ Low HOME

TCAC

HOME

Applicable Rents

Ss s8

S880

Soss

S1,049

s760

S1,206

Sssa Soo: s760

rc @ 30% AMr (PSH) $ssa 5563 NA

TC @ 50% AMI ssso s1,133 sr,so:

TC @ 50% AMr 51.,146 51,368 S1,s7s

Operdting Subsidy

The Developer anticipates that the Proiect will be awarded an operating subsidy for 40

PBVs from the LBHA. The PBV subsidy income is equal to the difference between the

rent paid by the tenant and the LBHA payment standard rent. The 2019 LBHA payment

standards applicable to the Project are as follows:

s 2019 HOME Program incomes and rents were not published as of the date of this analysis'
5 The Developer estimates the utility allowance at: 529 for a one-bedroom unit, 542 for a two-bedroom

unit, and S54 for a three-bedroom unit.

1906001:LBH:TRB
15620.m1.155



Unit Type 2019 Payment Standa rd

One-Bedroom U nits
Two-Bedroom Units
Three-Bedroom U nits

$1,s13
S1,sso
52,673
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Combined Elfective Gross lncome

The gross tenant-paid rent income is estimated at S1.06 million based on the

following assu m ptions:

1-

The gross tenant-paid rents total $1.04 million

The laundry and miscellaneous income is estimated at S12 per unit per

month, or S12,500 per year.

A 10% vacancy and collection allowance is applied to both the tenant-paid rent

income and the operating subsidy income. The vacancy and collection allowance

is estimated at 583,000.

Esti moted Operut i ng Expe nse s

The operating expenses are estimated at 510,950 per unit per year based on the
following:

The general operating expenses are estimated at 56,800 per unit per year, which
is above the minimum amount required by TCAC for special needs projects.

KMA assumes that the Developer wlll apply for the property tax abatement that
is accorded to non-profit housing organizations that own and operate units
restricted to households earning less than 80% of the area median income. The
property tax assessment overrides are estimated at 53,000 per year.

a

b

2 The gross operating subsidy income is estimated at 5604,300.

3

1906001:LBH:TRB

15620.001 155

KMA estimates the Project's combined effective gross income at 51.58 million based on

the following:

1.

2.
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The Developer included a 5219,800 allowance for security expenses, which is

higher than typical for other recent similar projects analyzed by KMA. However,

given the proposed PSH population, the Developer intends to employ on-site

security personal 24 hours a day and 7 days a week. The majority of the security

budget ls comprised of the cost for 24/7 security.

The social service expenses are estimated at 540,000 per year

HCD requires a mandatory annual debt service payment equal to 0.42% of the

MHP Loan. This equates to $44,200 per year.

The Developer estimates the Bond lssuer fee at 54,000 per year.

The Developer estimates the City monitoring fee at 513,900, or $160 per unit per

year.

The Developer provided an allowance for replacement reserve deposits at 5450

per u nit per year.

Estimated Stabilized Net Operoting lncome

The combined effective gross income of the Proiect is estimated at 51.58 million and the

operating expenses are estimated at 5963,600. This results in estimated NOI of

S614,ooo.

Financial Gap Calculation

Avoilable Outside Funding Sources

Tax-Exempt Mu Itifamilv Bonds

To estimate the maximum Bond amount that can be supported by the Project's NOl,

KMA assumed that the Bonds would be underwritten based on the following

requirements:

1. A L\7o/o debt service coverage ratio;

2. A 6.05% interest rate; and

4

5

5

7

3. A 35-year amortization Period

1906001:LBH:TRB
15620.001.155
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1

2

3

4

5

KMA estimates that the Pro.,ect's stabilized NOI can support 57.52 million in Bonds

KMA estimates the net Tax Credit proceeds at S19.99 million. This estimate is calculated

based on the following assumptions:

The Project's eligible Tax Credit basis is equal to the lesser of the depreciable

costs for the 88 Tax Credit units, or the threshold basis limits established by

TCAC. ln this case, the depreciable costs of 545.75 million are less than the

threshold basis limits.

The Project is located in a designated "Difficult to Develop" census tract. This

allows the requested eligible basis to be increased by 30%.

The Developer set the annual Tax Credit rate at3.29%. This rate is applied over

the lo-year Tax Credit period.

100% of the Proiect's residential building area is included in the eligible basis is

located in units that qualify for Tax Credits.

The net syndication value supported by the Tax Credit is ultimately determined

based on competitive market conditions, and on the timing of disbursements.

Based on currently available information, the Developer estimates the proceeds

at S1.00 per gross Tax Credit dollar.

LACDA Loan

The Developer proposes to apply for $3.40 million in funds from LACDA in Fall 2019.

However, it is important to note that the Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) has not

been released for the upcoming Fa ll LACDA Funding Round. Thus, the County should

ensure that the Developer applies for the maximum allowable amount of LACDA

funding, which could result in a decrease in the amount of LBCIC financialassistance

requ ired for the Project.

The Developer proposes to apply for a 510.53 million MHp Loan from HCD in Summer
2019. However, HCD has not issued the final MHp NOFA as ofthe date of this report.

1906001:LBH:TRB

15620_001.155
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LBCIC should ensure that the Developer applies for the maximum allowable amount of

MHP funding, which could result in a decrease in the mount of LBCIC financial assistance

requ ired for the Project.

The Developer proposes to apply for $870,000 in AHP funds awarded by the Federal

Home Loan Bank of San Francisco.

The City has a program that exempts affordable housing projects from certain public

permits and fees costs. The Developer estimates the fee exemption amount at

s487,000.

Deferred Develo DE r Fee

The Developer is proposing to defer 5950,000 of the total Developer Fee, which equates

to 16% of the total Developer Fee that is included in the Project's development costs.

The deferred Developer Fee will be recouped from the cash flow generated by the

Project over time.7

Deve loper Equ itv

TCAC regulations allow the Project to receive a 56.t0 million Developer Fee, and the

Developer Fee can be included in the Pro.iect's eligible Tax Credit basis. Thus, a portion

of the Developer Fee is funded by Tax Credit equity.

The Developer proposes to contribute S2.gs million, or 48% of the Developer Fee back

to the Project as Developer Equity. The Developer Equity will be repaid through the

Developer's share of residual receipts or upon the sale/transfer of the Project after the

LBCIC Loan is repaid in full. The Developer Equity will not be secured by a promissory

note.

7 No cash flow will be available for residual receipts payments until the entire deferred Developer Fee

amount has been recouped by the Developer.

1906001i18H:TRB
15520.001.155
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Totdl Avdiloble Outside Funding Sources

As shown in Table 3, the outside funding sources available to the Project are estimated

at S45.80 million, which is approximately equal to the Developer's estimate.

Finoncidl Gdp Colculation

Based on the preceding analysis, KMA estimates the Project's financialgap as follows

Total Development Costs

(Less) Total Available Funding Sources

Financial Gap

Per Unit

Sso,71G,ooo

(46,798,000)

s3,918,000

544,s00

As shown in the preceding table, KMA estimates that the Project exhibits a 53.92 million

financialgap based on the information currently available. ln contrast, the Developer is

requesting S4.0 million in financial assistance from LBCIC. This represents an 582,000
differential, which is an approximately 2% difference. lt is the KMA opinion that a
difference of this magnitude can be considered insignificant.

coNcLUsroNs / REcoMMENDATTONS

The following summarizes the conclusions and recommendations of the KMA analysis:

Based on the currently available information, it is KMA's conclusion that the
Developer's request for S4.0 million in LBCIC assistance is supported by the
Project economics. However, KMA recommends that the LBCIC structure this
assistance as an "up to" loan amount, which could ultimately be decreased at a

later date, due to the following:

KMA utilized the Developer's higher than typlcal 15% direct cost

contingency allowance in the KMA analysis. However, a more typical 5%

direct cost contingency allowance would decrease the project,s costs by
approximately $2.78 million. This decrease in project costs would result
in a decrease in the Project's warranted financial gap.

1

a

1906001:LBHiTRB
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b The Developer is proposing to apply for LACDA, MHP and AHP funds.

However, the NOFAs for these funding sources are not currently

available. As such, the LBCIC should require the Developer to apply for

the maximum allowable financial assistance amount from each of these

sources. lf thefinal loan a mou nts from these fu nd ing sources are higher

than those assumed in this analysis, it may be warranted for the LBCIC to

reduce its financial assistance amount. lf this occurs, it may be necessary

to revise the KMA analysis.

Given the preliminary nature of the Developer's proposal, KMA recommends the

following:

a The Developer should be required to obtain three general contractor bids

prior to selecting a general contractor. The three bids should be provided

to the LBCIC for review and approval.

The LBCIC should include a cost savings provision in the legal agreements

between the LBCIC and the Developer, which would result in the LBCIC

sharing in any cost savings to the Project or additionalfunds obtained

from other funding sou rces.

The Developer is proposing to contribute $2.95 million, or 48% of the total

Developer Fee to the Project as Developer Equity. The Developer Equity should

have the following terms:

The Developer Equity will not be secured by a promissory note;

The Developer Equity may only be repaid from the Developer's share of

the Project's residual receipts; and

Any portion of the Developer Equity that is not repaid from the

Developer's share of the Project's residual receipts may only be repaid

upon sale or transfer of the property after the LBCIC Loan is repaid in full.

Both the LBCIC and LACDA assistance willaccrue 3% simple interest during the

Project's construction period. The AHP assistance will accrue 1% simple interest

during the construction period. These interest obligations will be deferred until

after the completion of construction. The deferred amounts will then be

b

3

4

1906001:LBH:TRB
15620.001.155
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5

included in the corresponding loans between LBCIC / LACDC / AHP and the

Developer. KMA estimates the total deferred soft loan interest amount at

5323,000. However, neither KMA nor the Developer included the deferred soft

loan interest in the pro forma for the Project as the deferred interest will be not

be paid during the construction period and instead will be added to the

corresponding outstanding loan balance for each of the soft loans.

Based on a preliminary HOME Cost Allocation Analysis (Table 5), the City must

designate at least 20 units in the Project as HOME units based on the following

unit mix:

a. Seven (7) one-bedroom units;

b. Seven (7) two-bedroom units; and

Six (6) three-bedroom units.

At least 20% of the HOME-designated units must be restricted as Low HOME

units.

It is important to note that the City cannot commit HOME funds to the Project

until after all of the other funding sources have received formal commitments.

At that time, the City must prepare a HOME Subsidy Layering Review in order to
formally commit HOME funds to the Project.

c

6

7

1906001:LBH:TRB
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TABLE 1

ESTIMATED DEVELOPMENT COSTS 
1

ANAHEIM AND WALNUT APARTMENTS

I.ONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

l. Property Assemblage Costs

Property Acquisition Costs

Closing Costs

Total Property Assemblage Costs

88 LJnits 527,771 /Unll
1% Property Acquisition Costs

s1,8s8,000
15,000

s1,873,000

ll. p!Ie819$e
Off-site lmprovements
On-site lmprovements
Parking Costs

Residential Shell Costs

Furnishings, Fixtures & Equipment

Contractor Fees / General Requirements

General Liability lnsurance / Const Bonds

Contingency Allowance

Total Direct Costs

lll. lndirect Costs

Architecture, Engineering & Consulting
Permits & Fees

Taxes, lns, Legal & Accounting
Marketing & Leasing

Developer Fee

Contingency Allowance

Total lndirect Costs

lV. Financins Corts
lnterest During Construction

Developer Predevelopment Loan

Series A Bond
Series B Bond

Financing Fees

Series A Bond

Series B Bond

Operating Reserve

CDLAC Fees

TCAC Fees

Total Financing Costs

Direct Costs

Units
Direct Costs

Units
Eligible Costs

Other lndirects

S3,194,000
2,384,000

479,000
231,000

6,098,000
519,000

67,000
96

97,r20
88

14%

15%

10.0%

88
7.5%

88
75v.

5v.

52s
s30,000

S2oo
S8s2

/Sf Land

/space
/sf GBA

/Unit

So
1,675,000
2,880,000

19,424,OO0

75,000

3,357,000
360,000

4,166,000

Sf Land

Spaces

Sf GBA

Units
Construction Costs

Construction Costs

Other Direct Costs

97,120 Sf GBA s329 /Sf GSA s31,937,000

527,096

52,62s

/Unit

/Unit

s13,00s,000

51,622,000
s29,677,000

s7,622,000
529,677 ,000

3

Loan Amount
Loan Amount

5 00% lnterest
5.00% lnterest

s7s,000
540,000

2,702,000

Loan Amount 2.00 Points

Loan Amount 2.00 Points

Months Oper Expenses & Dbt Svc Pmts

152,000
594,000
361,000

19,000
s8,000

s3,901,000

Unit 50,716,000al Deve ment costs 88 Units 6 300

The assumptions included in this analysis relate only to the residential component of the developnrent and not the clinic/wellness center component

2 An appraisalwas not available for review. The Deve loper estimates the total acquisition costs for the entire Site at S2.48 million with 75% of theses

costs, or S1.86 miltion attributable to the Project (residential component)
3 Estimates assume prevailint wage requirements will be imposed on the Project
4 Based on Developer estimate.
s Based on Developer estimate. The estimate should be verified by City staff.
6 Based on Developer estimate. The maximum amount a llowed by TCAC is equal to 15% of the Project's eligible Tax Credit basis.

7 lncludegdebtonthegO%oftheTaxCreditEquitywhichwill not befunded during construction. Assumes an 2O-month construction period with a 55%

average outstanding balance and a 6-month absorption period with a 1oo% averaSe outstanding balance.
a Equal-to the unfunded construction costs minus the Series A Bond amount; an 2o-month construction period with a 55% average outstanding balance;

and a 6-month absorption period with a 100% average outstanding balance.
e lncludes a S2,000 application fee; S410/unit monitorinB fee; and 1% of the gross Tax Credit proceeds for one year'

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, lnc.

Filename: Anaheim and Walnulo 3 19; Pro Forma-DEV; trb



TAELE 2

STABILIZED NET OPERATING INCOME

ANAHEIM AND WALNUT APARTMENTS

LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

Gross Residential lncome
Manager's Unit

Low HOME / Tax credit @ 30% Median
1-Bedroom Units @ (608-5f)

2-Bedroom Units @ {875-5f)
3-Bedroom Units @ (1,241-Sf)

Tax Credit @ 50% Median
1-Eedroom Units @ (608-Sf)

2-Bedroom Units @ (875-Sf)

3-Eedroom Units @ (1,241-Sf)

Tax Credit @ 60% Median
1-Bedroom Units @ (608-Sf)

2-Bedroom Units @ (875-Sf)

3-Bedroom Units @ (1,241-S0

Section 8 Subsidy

Tax Credit (a 30% Median (PSH)

1-Eedroom Units @ (608-5f)

2-Bedroom Units @ (87s'Sf)

Low BOME / Tax Credit @ 30% Median
1-Bedroom Units @ (608-Sf)

2 Bedroom Units @ {875-Sf)
3-Bedroom Units @ {1,241-Sf)

Effective Gross lncome

Operatin{ Exoenses

General Operatint Expenses

Property Taxes

Security Expenses

Service5

Mandatory MHP Payment
Bond lssuer tee
City of Long Beach Monitoring
Replacement Reserve

Total Operating Expenses

15 l.lnits

5 Units
sssS
5663

1 Unit S0 /Unit/Month So

sss8
S663

s760

100,400
39,800

13,400
79,600
73,000

9L,200
40,800
31,300

96,300
213,400
264,600

171,900
"77,200

/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month

2 Units
10 Units
8 Units

/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month

/l.Jnit/Month
/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month

1

13

14

Units
Unit5

Units

s9s0
S 1,133

s1,303

s1,146
51,368
S1,s7s

/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month

15 Llnits

5 Units

88 Units

S9ss
5L,287

/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month

2 Units
10 Units
8 Units

59ss
s1,,281

s1,8s3

22,900
154,400
177,900

/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month
/Unit/Month

S12 /Unit/Month

S10,950 /unit

S1,043,800
604,300

12,500
(83,000)

Gross Rental lncome
Subsidy lncome
Laundry and Mi5cellaneous
(tess) Vacancy & collection Allowance

88 Units
40 Units
88 Units

5.00% Gross lncome

s1,s77,600

88
88
88

10,525,000

88
88

Units
Units
Units
Unit5
MHP Loan

Units
Units
Units

56,808 /Unit
S34 /unit

s2,497 lunit
5455 /Unit
0.42% MHP Loan

545 /Unit
5158 /Unit
5450 /Unit

Ss99,1oo
3,000

219,800
40,000
44,200
4,000

13,900
39,600

S963,600

t Net O at lncome s614,000

Based on LoJ Angeles County 2019 lncomes distributed by HUD. Based on rents published in 20L9 by TCAC and in 2018 by the HOME program. Utitity
Allowances per the Developer: 529 for l-Bdrm units; S42 for 2-Bdrm units; and S54 for 3-Bdrm units.
Based on the assumption that the Developer will receive the propeny tax abatement accorded to non-profit housint organizations thal own and
operate apartment units restricted to households earning less than 80% of the area median income.

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, lnc.
Filename: Anaheim and Walnul 6 319i Pro Forma DEV: trb

Tax Credit @ 30% Median IPSH)

1-Bedroom Units @ (608-Sf)

2'Bedroom Units @ (875-Sf)

8 Units
3 units
2 LJnits



FINANCIAL GAP CALCUI-ATION

ANAHEIM AND WATNUT APARTMENTS

LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

l. 4ydle!.!clc!di!cle!I!c!

Tax-Exempt Mu Itifamilv Bonds
Net Operating lncome
lncome Available for Mortgage
lnterest Rate

s614,000 NOr {See Tabl€ 2)

1,17 DCR

6.05% lnterest Rate

s19,994,000
51.00 i/Tax credit Dollar

5524,621 Debt Service

6.88% MortEage Constant

Tax-Exempt Multif amily Bonds

Tax Credit Equity
Gross Tax Credit Value

Syndication Rate

Net Tax Credit Equity

LACDA Loan

MHP

AHP

City Fee Exemption

Deferred Development Fee

Developer Equity

Total Available Funding Sources

ll. E!.!.a!rid€ap!aEc!3!!9!
Total Available Funding Sources
(Less) Total Development Costs

16% Total Developer Fee

48% TotalDeveloper Fee

s7,622.000

s19,994,000

53,400,000

s10,s2s,m0

S87o,ooo

s487,000

39so,ooo

s2,9s0,m0

s46,798,000

546,798,000
(s0,716,000)

,918,000)UnitFinan.ialSurplus ncial 88 Units

1 Assumes a 35-year amortization term.
, Assurnes a S46.7 million eligible basis, plus a 130% difficult-to-develop premium, a 3.29% Tax Credit rate and an applicable fraction of 100.0070
I 

Based on Developer estimate.

TABTE 3

t.

Prepared by: Keyser Marston Associates, lnc.

Filename: Anaheim and Walnul_6 3 19; Pro Forma-DEV; trb



TABLE4

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

ANAHEIM AND WALNUT APARTMENTS

IONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

E!4 lssrl !9311 Y!!4 !93r-0 Y!!LZ lgsr-E Y!q! Y!!44
Grosr Resid€ntial lncome 

1

Groes Affordable Renta hcome
Grors Setion 8 Subsidy

Lau.drv& Misc lncome
(Less) Vacancv & Colle.tion Allowan.e
Effe.tive Gross Bare hcome

$1,043,800

604,300

12,500

Gl-!3a)
5!.s77,s7O

91,069,89s
619,408

12,813

l!5J06)
$1,617,009

s1,096,642
634,893

13,133

lg233l
s1,557,43t

S1,124,058

650,765

13,461

l89t14l
s1,698,870

s1,1s2,160
667,034

73,798

l91E!91
$1,74r,,342

$1,180,964

5a3,710

14,143

19.3.94U

91,784,876

s1,210,488
700,803

L4,496

l9E2E9l
91,829,498

$1,240,750

174,323

14,459

19869!)
$1,871235

5r,217,169
136,24t

1s,230

(101.164)

17,922,716

s1,303,s63
7\4,648

15,511

{103.693)

sl,970,159

.

l .

tx.

Operatin. Exp€nser'z

Genelal OperatinS Exp€nses

Mandatory MHP P.yment

City of tong aeach Monito.ing

Total Op.rating Erpenses

5641,771
3,727

135,455

42,U9
44,200

4,000

13,900

.t9,6A9
s1,024,a96

s687,481
3,247

252,226

45,901

44,240

4,000

11,900

39E09
s1,O9O,ss5

s599,100
3,000

219,800

40,000

44,200

4,000

13,900

:9r!9
$963,5(x)

s620,069
3,060

227.493

47,400

44,200

4,000

13,900

39.600
199t,722

s664,233
3,184

243,696

M,349
44,200

4,000

13,900

i9i9a
$1,057,161

5711,543

1,312

261,053

47,50?

44,200

4,000

13,900

!9i9S
s1,125,116

sl36,441
3,378

770,190

49,7)0

44,200

4,000

13,900

]9i00
11,160,886

$762,723
3,446

279,647

50,891

44,200

4,000

13,900

1gias
51197,9O7

5788,900

3,515

149,435

52,672

44,200

4,000

r3,900

39iS0
$!,236,222

s816,512

3,585

799,565

54,516

44,200

4,000

13,900

39.6!0
11,27a,A7A

Net Operatint l.come

Net ln.ome After Oebt S€rvt.e

Cash FlowAvailable for Conting€nt Payments
(1e5, asset MSl Fees'
(Le$) Defe(ed Dev€loper Fee

Cash Flow after Contintent Paym€nts

9613,970
(524.593)

$a9377

9623,288
(s24.593)

s98,595

$632,s38
(524.593)

$107,94s

s641,709
(s24.s93)

s117,116

$650.7a7
(524.593)

s126,194

96s9,760
{524.593)

$13s,167

s668,612
(524.593)

t144,019

s677,32a
(524,593)

9152,73s

$685,894

s16130r

$694,297
(524 593)

9159,698

$89,37'
(1s,000)

!J!311)

998,59S

u5,52s)
J!3JZAI

s107,945
(16,068)

!318t)

$117,116
(16,631)

(100.485)

9126,194

177,2731
(108.981)

J135,167
(17,815)

1117 351)

s1a4,019
(18,439)

sr52,735
(19,084)

(133,651)

$161,301

179,)521
(114.528)

9169,598
(20,443)

s

90 50 9o

S1,02t000 NPv @ 10% Discount Rate

ResidualAa.ipr Paynenls to MHP

Residual Re.eipi ,ayments to LACDA

Residual Recelpt Payhents to LBCTC Loen

Residual R€.eipt Paymentr to oeveloper

$r&702,941

$5,490,893

51,r7t,r79

92,086,799

s9,351,471

9O

s302,000

s0

997,000

$o

$115,0O0

90

$514,0O0

so
NPV @ 10% Discount Rate

90
NPV @ 10% Discount Rate

$o
NPV @ 10% Discount Rate

$o
NPV @ 10% Oisrount Rate

s27,O2a

$7,933

s2,563

$3,0r5

913,910

9149,255

s43,819

$14,1s5

915,653

s74,627

90

So

so

$o

$o

$o

$o

s0

$o

9o

so

s0

$o

5o

90

9o

so

s0

9o

9o

so

s0

$o

So

so

$o

so

$0

$o

Ihe affordablerents, Section 8 subridyand laundry/miscellaneous
income are.esumed to increaseb\ 7o2-Son/yeat. assumes Year I

6eneral operating expenses are assomed to increase by
103.5%/year, property tares at 102.0%/yea. and replacement an.t
operatinB reseNes remain constant.
SEET,AB(E 3

A*umer fee5 inffease at 103.s%/year

Prepared by: Keyser l\Iarston Associales lnc.
Filename: Anaheim and Wdnut 6 3 19i CF_OEV;tlb



TABLE4

CA5H FIOW ANALYSIs

ANAHCIM ANO WALNUI APARIMEMTS

LONG AEACH, CALIFORNIA

I9!!-1! y9s!-12 Y!!4f E!L1! !e!r-!9 Ic4-10 !!!!-!Z !rs4l! !99!-19 !9!r-39 !9!!2! !92!-4
6r6s Rslid.ntl.l ln.omc t

cror3 Atfordable 8ent.l Income

Gross Seciion 8 Subsidy

L.undry & Mit.. r.tome
(Less) va.ancy & Colle.tion Allowanc€

Eff€.d'! 610$ B.s€ ln.om.

Oocrstini En.ns€s 
:

General ODeratina Expentes

Mandatory MHP Payment

Citv of LonR Beach [4onitoring

Tot.l op€rallnt Exp€nies

s1,336,1s2
713,555

16,001

t-19!.2!'
92,019,a23

51,169,556

192,894

16,401

1108 9421

s2,059,9O9

s1,403,795

872,776

16,811
(111.666)

52.721,696

s1,438,890
a33,034

77,231
(114,438)

52,rr4,69a

s7,474,852

853,860

77,662

uugg
s2,229,065

s1,511,734

aJs,207

18,104

1120.252)

92,2U,792

5r,s49,521
897,m7

18,556

{r23.258)

s2,a41,912

sr,58a,265
919,514

19,020

1126,340)

92,a0o,459

s7,621,972
942,502

19,496

t129.498)

12,460,47\

s1,668,671

966,064

19,983
(r32.736)

s2,921,9a!

s1,710,388

990,216

20,483

1136.0541

,2,r85,03:

51,753,148

1,014,971

20,995

1139.456)

92,649,658

tx.

t845,090
1,6s7

310,050

56,414

44,200

4,000

13,900

39.04!
s1,315,920

s874,668
3,130

320,901

M,200
4,000

13,900

]98!A
91,359,398

5936,966

3,881

343,754

62,558

44,200

4,000

13,900

.19.60s

1,448,863

s969,750

3,958

355,789

64,144

44,200

4,000

13,900

t9.@s
$1,495,955

s1,0o3,701

4,038

368,247

51,074

44,200

4,000

13,900

39.6@

91,544,695

$1,038,831

4,118

381,r30

69,359

44,200

4,000

13,900

39.649
51,s95,r39

s1,07s,190
4,207

394,410

77,187

44,200

4,000

13,900

t9.!!9
11,647,!48

9r,r72,822
4,285

404,276

74,300

44,200

4,000

13,900

39.0!9
l\7Oa,ru

51,151,771

4,a70

422,566

76,900

44,200

4,000

13,900

i9.E!9
17,7rr,30,

sr,192,083
4,458

431,356

19,592

44,200

s1,233,805

4,547

452,663

42,371

44,200

N€t Ope.atin, ln.ome

Nst ln.ome Aft.r Oebl S€dice

$702,503
1524.5931

$117,910

$710,511
(524,5931

$185,917

s71&295
(s24.s93)

t193,702

Crsh Flow Av.il.bl€ for Contingent Parr€nts

{lert)Aiiet M8l tees'

{t€rs) Def€r€d D€veloper Fee

tr77,910
121,159)

s

,18s,917
(21.900)

s

s193,702

{22,666)
0

c.sh tlor .ft!r co.ti.t.nt P.Ymats

13,900

39.6!0
s1,811,187

13,900

19.0@
s1,871,093

5t4o,o9l
1524.593)

9215,504

9145,17!
(524.591)

s222,180

$7s3,112
(524.5931

5228,519

$759,089
(524,593)

s234,496

$164,676
(524.591)

9240,081

$77!,845
(524.593)

1249,2t2

5778,565
1524.593)

s25a,972

$72s,835
1524.591)

5201.242

s733,110
(524,5931

9208,317

s2or.,242

{23,459)

s

$208,517
(24,280)

I

R.sldual i...ipt PaF.nts to M HP

R.eidu.lie.elpl PaFents to LACDA

ResidualR€.elp! PaYm€nts to IBCIC to.n

iesldual R..elpt Paymenltto Dev€loper

!156,75r

9a5,020

514,866

$1r,490

578,315

s164,018

i48,1s3

915,5ss

518,300

982,009

$171,035

950,213

s16,221

919,083

$8s,s18

5117,783

952,194

916,851

$19,8!6

988,891

tt,,r,2:t

s54,089

$71,413

,20,555

$92,1r8

J215,$4

o

s215,504

96!,269

$20,438

$24,045

sto7,r52

9222,180

o

1222,1&

565,22A

921,Ort

524,790

tlrL090

s228,519

0

$228s19

957,090

921,673

525,491

9114259

s234,496

a

t2:ra,4!,6

568,844

s22,239

$25,164

sra7,24a

$240,0E3

o

Sr.o,;

l7q4!t

s22,769

s26,7A1

1120,041

9249,2t2

0

s249,232

$rt,t76

923,639

t27,810

$124,526

$253,972

s

,25a,912

t74,562

s24,08'

'aa,ra1
1125,986

I Theaflordabl€ rents, section 8 tubsidyand la

income are assumed to incieate by 702.so/4yeat. Assumes Year 1

General operatiry €xpentes are assumed to incteat€ bv

103.5%/v€ar. propertv tar€s at 102.0%/year andrepl.cement and

operattnE reserves remain co.stant.

SEE IAStf 3

Assumer f.er in(rease at 103.s%/vear.

Prcpared by Keyser Marston Associates. lnc.

Filename: Anaheim and Wahul6 3 19iCF-OEV:trb

S905,281

3,405

332,133

60,443

44,200

4,000

13,900

19.€@
$1,a03,352



TAAIE4

CASH FLOW ANALYSIS

ANAHEIM AND WAINUT APARTMENTS

ION6 BEACH, CATIFORNIA

Gross R6id.ntiil hcomc !

Gro<r affordable Rent.l r.rom€

G.oss Se.rion 8 Subsidy

Laundry & Mis.. hcome

{ Lets} vacancy & collection Allowan.e
Elf€ctive Gro6s 8.se ln.ome

91,796,976

1,040,346

21,520

1142.9421

s2,r15,900

s1,841,901
1,066,354

22,058

1146,515)

t2,7aa,797

s1,882948
1,093,013

22.609

1150-178)

t2,853,392

s1,935,147

1,120,338

23,t74
1153.933)

92,924,727

s1,983,526
1,74A347

23,754
(157.781)

$2.997,Ua

s2,033,114

1,777,056

24,344

{167.726t

t3,O2,79a

51,083,942
7,246 482

24,956

(165.7691

J3,149,611

t2,136040
7,235,UA

25,580
(169 913)

93,228,351

s2,189,441

,,267,560

26,220

1174.15r)

93,309,060

s7,74A,r77
1,299,149

26,475

1178,515)

t ,a91.rw

52,300,281

t,117,714

21 \41
(182 978)

t3,476,581

Ooer.tini Eh.n*r':
Gener.l Operating Expenres

MandatoryMHP Payfrent

City ol Lo.g Beach Mo.itorin8

iot.l or.r.ting Etp€oi6

s1,276,989
4,638

464,506

85,260

41,2N

$1,321,683

4,717

484,904

88,245
44,200

51,46s,374

1020
s37,622

97,438

44,2@

51,524,686

,.!7E
596,O77

108,475

44,2@

91,740404
5,543

638,526

116,101

44,700

91,801.319

5,654

660,874

r20,264

44,2@

s1,864,365

5,767

684,@5

724,418

44,200

52,357,789

1,365,024

24,236

1187.55t)

93,553,496

13,900

39.!09
sl,933,093

N€t Operatiq hrome

Net lncome After Debt S€rtice

s782,806
1524.593)

$2s8,213

Cash Flow Available lor Contintcnt P.ymentt
{Les} A$et M8t Feesl

{Less) Defe(ed Dev€loper Fee

13,900

39.!@
s2,063,675

s789,716
1524.593)

s255,123

s26s,t2t

0

$265,123

13,900

398@
s2,1:'2,413

s792,3,4
{s24,s93)

5261,12r.

s267,72L

0

526r,127

13,900

19.899
92,598,ar4

s79!,a12
1524.593)

s268,819

s268,819

$268,819

13,900

:9@
91,91,262

13,900

196@
s2,203,554

13,900

1q.@
s2,2fi,7e4

13,900

t9i@
s2,a53,r89

13,900

3.9.!00
s2,4a2,250

13,900

l9i@
92,513,889

13,900

39.!@
J2,685,815

13,900

39@
32,776,a!1

$786,s35
1524.593)

1261,942

s794,29r
(524,593)

5259,698

$795,507
(524.593)

9277,0a4

9196,222
1524.5931

s271,529

9796,092

{524.59t)

$271,498

$795,r7r
(524.591)

121O,57A

5790,765
(524.593)

s266,17a

s1a1,7A2
1524.593)

$262,s88

s1,a61942
4,425

50r,876

91,333

44,200

$1,415,a20
4,922

519,441

94,530

44,200

s1,516,662
5,121

555,438

101,263

44,200

$t77,O14

s1,569,745
5,221

575,9t4
104,807

44,200

91,6a1,550

5.434

616,933

112,277

4!,200

tx.

Reiidualne.€lpt Payments to MHP

ReridualRe.eipt Pavments to LACDA

ResidualRe.eipt Peyments to LBalc Lo..

Residual ieceipt Payment. to Developer

9261,942

s

9251,942

s76,902

$24,842

$29,226

91r0,911

J77.836

$2s,1rr4

$29,581

s132,561

$78,599

52s,391

s29.A1t

s13!,a60

s269,598

I
$259,598

srg,t79

125,57a

930,092

$1:t4,849

s

s271,014

979,566

525,703

130239

$13s,507

9277,629

9277,629

979,746

$25,761

$30,307

91!5,814

9271,498

0

9277,498

s19,7OA

s2s,749

$30,293

$lit5,749

9270,s78

s

9270,578

s79,437

92t,551

s30,190

913r,289

s78,921

92s,495

$29,994

5134,409

s255,173

0

s266,173

$78,144

s25,244

i29,699

s133,087

9262,588

s262,588

s77.092

s24,904

s29,299

9131,294

9258,213

0

9258,213

s75,807

s24,4A9

928,810

$129,107

Cash Flow ,fter Conlintent Paymenls

ft€ affordable rent5, Section 8 subsidyand l.undry/misc€llaneous

income are arsumedto increase by 102.s%/year. AssumesYea.l

Generaloperatingexpentesa.e.sumedtoi.creaseby
103.5%/year,prcpertyt.xes.t102 o%/yeara.dreplacementand
operatinE rese es remi'in conrtant.

Assumes fees increase at 103.s%/year

Prepared byr Keyser M..ston Associates, lnc.
Filename: Anaheim and Walnut-o 3 19iCF_DEV:trb
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TABLE4

CASH fLOW ANALYSIS

ANAHEIM AND WAINUT APARIMCNTS

LONG BEACH, CATIFORNIA

EIIE Y9!r-90 !E!r-lZ !r!!3! Y9!r-19 y9!r!0 lrsrll !!e42 !9cr4l Y9!r-!4 I9!!!5 E?!-!0

[.

It.

Ooer.tinP Erp.ns.s I

6eneral OperatinB Expe6ses

M.ndatory MHP Payment

City of Long Eeach Mo.itoring

Total oD€ritiir Erpe6r6

Grors Rerldcntl.l l..ome 1

Gror5 aff ordable Rental lncome

GrostS€.lion8sobsidv
Laund.y & MBc. rncome
(Less) vacancy & Colledion Allowan.e
EflediE Grdr 6ase hcom.

$2,416,733
1,399,149

24,942

t-!92241)
t3,552,583

s2,477,t52
1,434,128

29,665

1197-0471

53,743,E98

52,s39,080
1,459,981

10,40t

t201.973)

93,837,495

s2,602,551
1,506,731

3\,161

1207.o22\

s3,93a,4:r2

52,56/,627
1,544,399

37,946
(212.198)

$4,031,768

s2,734,372
1,583,009

32,145

I217.s03)

s4,L2,$2

s2,802,670
\.622,5U

33,563

122294t\

!a,23r,875

92,a12,116
1,663,149

)4,40)
(228-5141

s4,!4t,773

S2,9,14,555

I,tu,72t
35,262

1234-227)

34,45rr,:rr8

s3,018,169

t,141,346

36,144

{240.083)

44,a51.t 6

s3,093,623

t,79t,o?.9

37,048

1246.085)

s4,67s,61s

s3,170,963

1,a35,A05

37,974

1252 2371

s4,792,9Oa

s1,997,1s4
6,000

732,721

133,344

44,200

s2,067,054
6,120

758,358

13a,011

44,200

s2,139,401

6,742

7U,971
142,841

44,200

sl,274,7AO
6,367

812,383

747,840

44,200

52,297,7A0

6,494

a40,817

153,015

44,200

52,3)r,992
6,624

870,145

158,370

44,200

$2,4ss,012
6,751

900,704

163,913

44,200

$2,540,938

6,492

932,229

169,650

44,200

s2,629,870

7,030

964,457

175,5a8

44,700

s2,817,183

1,314

1,033,578

188,094

44,200

13,90O

:9.80S
s2,966,921

11,900

39.6@
53,2ra,s7t

13,900

39.,@
,3,624,086

13,900

39@A
!3,811045

13,900

!9@
s4,002145

13,900

39.6@

94,1a3,869

13,900

3.98@
93,O5r,253

13,900

]9@
93,17r,095

13,900

:9.@
93,389,805

13,900

19@
s3,504,932

N€t operalnt ln.ome

Net ln.om. Aft.r Oebt Se.vice

977O,242

s
$710,242

s753,79'
q

57s3,197

$74:,7s6

s
5142,756

9730,944

s
,ri,5at

s
$7i,6A1

$686,531

s
s686,53r

$65&469

s
s648,636

s
$176,977

s
s762,311

0

Cash Flow Av.il!H. for ContinSenl PaYmenlt
(L€ss) asset MBr Fees'
(Les) oelered Dev€loper Fee

Cash flow alter Co.lingent Parn€nts

s7,929,671
5,882

70-t,945

124,434

44,200

vl. R.sidu.lR...ipt P:yrn.nts to MHP

Nominal DollaB

vll. Reridu.l Re..lpt Prym.nts to LAcoa
Nominal Doll.B

vlll. Residuzl Re.lpt Paymcnts to LBclc Lo..
Nominal oollars

rx. Reidu.l iec.lDt P.yhentsto D€veloper

NominalOolla.t

13,900

3.98@
s2,E69,919

9182,5rra
(s24.s93)

$258,011

9258,011

0

s25E0rr

s776,917

$175,977

s

st?6,977

922a, a

$73,688

s85,592

9388,489

9770,242

917O,242

9226,131

973,049

$85,940

5185,121

s752,297

sr52,33,

s

$762,337

s223,810

972,!00

SE5,ot8

t381,r58

s751197

0

97'3,a97

$22t,t27

97r,413

984,039

s376,599

st42.755

s

$742,r5$

J21&062

970,i143

la2,a14

,17rj78

5730,944

9730,944

I
s730.944

9214,594

959,!22

s81,556

s365,472

5r,7,6a7

0

5717,687

s210,r02

s58,065

9ao,oa,

5t5&84.

13,900

]9.6@
s3,147,W

s702,909
q

s702,909

sr02,909

s

sr02,909

$686,531

0

i585,53r

s201,5t5

565,rr0

$76,600

9343,265

$668,469

$668,459

0

5568,469

9196,252

953,397

s74,585

5ra4,2a4

s648,516

s648,536

s

96rrlr,636

sr90,a29

,6r,516

57Z,rr2

t324,318

97t,14A

s24,47O

528,788

5!29,@5

$205,363

t66,564

s78,428

s351,455

The affordable rents, Sedlon 8 sobsidy and laundry/mi5cellaneous

income ar€ arsumed to inc,€ ase by 702.5%ly.at. arslmes Year 1

General op€ratiry erpe.ees a.e assum€dto incrc.seby
103.5%/year, propenytaxes at 102.o%/year and replac€m€nt and

operatinS rer€ruer remain constant.

sEE TASLE 3

Assume5 f€€s in.reare at 103.s%/Year

s2,727,9t6
I,t70

998,626

187,134

44,200

Prcparcd by: Keyser Marslon Associales, lnc,
Filename Anah€im and walnut_6 3 19: CF_DEV: lrb



TABI"E 4

cAsH ttow aNAtYsts

ANAHEIM AND WATNUT APARTMIM'5
IONG B EACH, CAI.IFOiNIA

rQar 47 Year48 Yea.49 Yea,so Year5l Year52 year53 yea.54 lglrE
Gross Reridentlal lncome 

1

Gross Alford.ble Rent.l lncome

Grots Secrion 8 Subsrdy

Laundry & Misc rn(ome
(Les, v:can.y & €ollection Allowance

Ef{e<tiw Gro$ a.se ln@m.

s3,250,238

1,881,r00

38,923

{258.543)

54,9a2,alg

53,331,493

1,928,743

39,896

126s.006)

3to!5,125

s3,414,781

1,976,961

40,894
(271.631)

95,15r,0(M

s3,500,150
2,026,185

41,916

t214.422t

st290,029

s3,s87,6s4

2,011,445

42,964

$5.422,2AO

s3,577,345
2,128,971

44,O34

1292.s7tl

1r,5s7,a37

s3,169,219
2,182,195

45,139
(299.830)

s5,696,783

s3,863,511

2,236,750

46,267

1307.3261

95,8!9,202

s3,960,099
),292,669

41,424

{3r5.0091

$s,98s,183

ooer.ilnr Erccni€s 2

G€.e.al OperatinS txp€nres

Mandatory MHP Payment

City of LonB Beach Monitorin8

iotal Oper.tl.a Erpen*s

Cash Flow .fi.r Contint.nt Payrn.nts

s2,9ts,lu
7,4@

1,069,/54

794,618

44,200

s3,017,837
7,609

I,lo7,795
207,497

44,700

s3,2r2,782

7,916

1,186,055

215,843

44,200

t3,345,930

8,075

7,227,561

223,391

44,200

s3,463,037

8,236

1,210,532

73t,216
44,104

53,584,24rr

8,401

1,315,000

239,309

44,200

53,839,531

E,740

r,408,661

256,353

44,200

13 900

!!f!9
s4,285,376

13,900

39i@
5a,740,296

13,900

39.6@
94,902,668

13.900

39.!9S
$t.or0,721

13,900

L9.E0a

st,244,69!

13,900

t9.@9
ss,424,571

13,900

39.6!a
,s,610 986

et Oper.tht hrom€

Nel lncom. Alter Debt s€rvce

s626,942

s
9526,942

$549,733

a
5549,713

s519,612

a
$519,612

9492,729

s
t452,729

s414,532

s
9414,532

9!14,196

s
t314,1S'6

Cash rlow Available fd Co.tlng.nt P.ym.ntr
(Les) A$et Mst Feeia

{Less} Delered Developer Fee

Resldual R...ipt Paym€.ts ro MHP

Residual Rec.ipt Piymeors to LACOA

Rerido.l Re..ipt PrF€nir to LBC|C to.n

Residu.l R.c.lpt P.ynenls to D€v.lorEr

$625,942

0

s526,942

J184,061

s59,459

,69,9t2

9a13,471

13,900

39.6@
94,431,8:t2

9603,294

0
5a,3,2!'4

s603,294

s603,294

13,9@

3g@
54,5r!,413

9577,591
q

srr,591

$r77,r91

0

t5r7,591

ss49,Br

a

$5rr9,733

$151,393

ss2,135

J61,!37

5274,A66

s519,612

0

9519,512

s152,t50

s49,280

s57,9r5

$259,806

$487,115

$4a7,1r5

s

9487,r16

s143,010

546,198

s54,350

s243,558

9452,129

0

t4s2,129

1132,r38

s42,880

s50,447

,226,065

s

94la,532

$r2r,700

s39,314

t46,252

5207,256

s374,196

0

9374,195

s109,8t8

s31489

s41,751

$187,098

93,123,451

?,767

7,745,941

208,s44

44,2@

s3,709,692

8,569

1,361,02s

247,6A4

44,2@

$414,532

tx.

9177,r18

$57,216

95r,313

,a01,547

9169,572

554,r79

$6a,a45

s288,796

The affordabl€ renls, s€.tion 8 tubsidv and laundry/misc€ll.neous
ancom€ are essumedto increar€ by 102.s%/y€ar. AssumesYear 1

General oper.ling expen*5 ar€ arrumed to increat€ by
103.5%/year, propertytaxes at 102.o%/vear and reolacement and
oper.ti.g rese,ves remain constant,

SEE TABLE 3

Assumer fees rncreaseat 103 5%/y€ai.

Prepared by Keyser l,larston Associales, lac.
Filenamer Anaheim and Walnut-6 3 19; CF_DEV trb
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TABTE 5

HOME COST AI,LOCATION WORI(S}IEET. STANDARD MODEL

ANAHEIM AND WATNUT APARTMENTS

LONG BEACH CATIFORNIA

Step 1: Determine Comparability, Select Method of Cost Allocation

Step 2: Propoged HOME lnvestment

Step 3: Calculate Actual Cost ol HOME Units
Total Development Costs

lneligible Development Costs

Unit-Specific Upgrades
Relocation Costs

Assign Relocation Exclusively to HOME Units?

Net ResidentialSF 77,606

$4,ooo,ooo

5s0,796,518
(43s,966)

0

0

NA

Base Project Cost

# of Bdrms

Subtotal HOME unit Costs

Add: Relocation costs Allocated E)(clusivelv to HOME Units (if applicable)

Actual Cost of HOME Units

5649 /Sf Gross Residential SF 5s0,350,ss2

Assisn Units Unit Sire
608
608
608
608
608
508
608
475
475
875
875
875
475
875

!,24t
7,241
7,24t
7,247
7,241
t,241.

Cost/Unit

s394,s47
$394,s47
5394.541
5394.541
5394,s47
s394,s47
5394,s41
Ss67,810
Ss67,810
ss67,810
ss67,810
5s67,810
Ss67,810
ss67,810
580s,317
5805,317
S80s,317
58os,3u
S80s,317
580s,317

1

2

3

4

5

6

1

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Step 4: Calculate Maximum Projecl Subsidy

Unit Size

0 Bedroom
1 Eedroom
2 Bedroom
3 Bedroom

Maximum Project Subsidy

Step 5: Maximum HOME lnvestment, Lesser of
Proposed lnvestment (Step 2)

Actual Cost of HOME Units (Step 3)

Maximum Project Subsidy (step 4)

# of Units Max S /Unit

911,s68,404
5o

s11,568,404

Marimum subsidv

So

1,180,200
1,434,514
7,59L,37 4

s4,210,088

s4.000.000

s11,568,404
54,210,088

0
7

7

6

5r4i,oi4
s168,600
s205,s02
526s,229

20

Maximum HOME lnvestment 20 HOME Units s4,000,000

The ineligibe costs includer capitalized reserves and furnishings

Prepared byr Keyser Marston Associales. lnc.
Filename Anaheim and Walnut 6 31gi HOi\4E:lrb
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1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

3

3

3

3

3
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